- syndicated term loans  – 2,775,782 – – –
- term loans  180,309 570,360 – – –

Net exposure  – 1 – – –

   CURRENCY EXPOSURE AT 31 DECEMBER 2012
  SGD USD SDR GBP OTHERS
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Functional currency
 Ringgit Malaysia

Deposits, bank and cash  balances – 1 – – –
Payables  – – – (32) (4)
Syndicated term loans  – (2,583,174) – – –
Term loans  (174,030) (531,556) – – –

Gross exposure  (174,030) (3,114,729) – (32) (4)

CCIRS:
- syndicated term loans  – 2,583,174 – – –
- term loans  174,030 531,556 – – –

Net exposure  – 1 – (32) (4)

Maxis Berhad | Annual Report 2013

152

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profi t before tax for the fi nancial year and equity to
a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate against the Group’s and the Company’s functional
currency, RM, with all other factors remaining constant and based on the composition of assets and liabilities at
the reporting date are set out as below.

 IMPACT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX FOR THE
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR  IMPACT ON EQUITY(1)

   GROUP  COMPANY  GROUP AND COMPANY
   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
- strengthened 5%
 (2012: 5%) (12,598) (14,855) – – 8,930 11,040
- weakened 5%
 (2012: 5%) 12,598 14,855 – – (8,930) (11,040)

  Note:
   (1) Represents cash fl ow hedging reserve

The impacts on profi t before tax for the fi nancial year are mainly as a result of foreign currency gains/losses
on translation of USD denominated receivables, deposits, bank balances and payables. For USD denominated
borrowings, as these are effectively hedged, the foreign currency movements will not have any impact on the
statements of profi t or loss.

Other balances denominated in foreign currencies are not signifi cant and hence, profi t is not materially impacted.

(ii)  Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s interest rate risk arises from deposits with licensed banks, deferred payment

[…]

Syndicated term loans 1.94 (2,583,174) (2,583,174) – – – –
Term loans  3.32 (1,701,278) (1,701,278) – – – –
Islamic Medium Term

Notes  5.01 (2,482,446) – – – – (2,482,446)

Gross exposure   (4,972,289) (4,164,022)

CCIRS and IRS:
- syndicated term loans 4.81  2,583,174 – (368,746) (1,911,818) (302,610)
- term loans  4.33  926,188 – – – (926,188)

Net exposure   (654,660)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2013
Continued

155

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
O

U
R

 B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
S

TR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
V

IE
W

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

Maxis Berhad
Annual Report 2013

O
TH

E
R

 I
N

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii)  Interest rate risk (continued)

The sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profi t before tax for the fi nancial year and equity to a
reasonably possible change in RM and USD interest rates with all other factors held constant and based on
composition of liabilities with fl oating interest rates at the reporting date are as follows:

 IMPACT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX FOR THE
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR  IMPACT ON EQUITY(1)

   GROUP  COMPANY  GROUP AND COMPANY
   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

RM
- increased by 0.5%

(2012: 0.5%) (3,994) (1,659) (5,244) (891) 22,735 25,800
- decreased by 0.5%

(2012: 0.5%) 3,994 1,659 5,244 891 (22,735) (25,800)

USD
- increased by 0.5%

(2012: 0.5%) (1,186) (293) – – 38,932 52,515
- decreased by 0.5%

(2012: 0.5%) 1,186 293 – – (38,932) (52,515)

Note:
(1)  Represents cash fl ow hedging reserve

The impacts on profi t before tax for the fi nancial year are mainly as a result of interest expenses/income on
fl oating rate payables, loan from a related party and borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For
borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as these are effectively hedged, the interest rate movements
will not have any impact on the statements of profi t or loss.

(b) Credit risk

The objectives of the Group’s and of the Company’s credit risk management policies are to manage their exposure to
credit risk from deposits, cash and bank balances, receivables, derivative fi nancial instruments and inter-company loans.